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YARBURGH, Robert <1402-1423
A priest who was appointed vicar of Preston Capes about 1420. He left the parish in 1423.
Residence:

From To

1420 1423 Preston Capes
Sources:

Preston Capes List of Incumbents Preston Capes Parish Church
YARLETT, Sarah Rose see COLLETT, Sarah Rose 1963-Present
YARNOLD, Annie Eliza 1873-1953

The daughter of William and Elizabeth YARNOLD (née MARRIOTT), Annie was born at Saredon,
Staffs in 1873 and attended Rose Mount School, Ledbury, Hereford as a boarder. Upon leaving school
she moved to Defford, Worcs where she worked as a governess and returned to her parent’s home in
the mid-1890s who had moved to Leigh Sinton, Worcs. Annie married Frederick WOOD at the parish
church there in 1902 and moved to Pickworth, Rutland. They moved to Lutterworth, Leics in 1915 and
came to Little Preston about 6 Apr 1935. They left the parish in 1949 and moved to Dodford to live
with her daughter Gertrude and her family. Annie died there on 17 Dec 1953 at the age of 79.
Children:

WOOD, Freda Mary born 1st Qtr 1903 Pickworth, Rutland
WOOD, Nancy Elizabeth born 2M Qtr 1904 Pickworth, Rutland
WOQOOD, John Frederick born 4t Qtr 1905 Pickworth, Rutland
WOOD, Harold William born 4t Qtr 1905 Pickworth, Rutland
WOOD, Brian Godwin 1909-1967>
WOOD, Beatrice M. born 4t Qtr 1911 Pickworth, Rutland
WOOD, Isabel Eileen 1913-1945>
WOOD, Gertrude Sarah 1914-1945>
WOOD, Gwendoline J. born 2 Qtr 1916 Lutterworth, Leics
Residence:
From To
1873 ~1878 Saredon, Staffs
~1878 ~1889 Rose Mount School, Homend Street, Ledbury, Hereford
~1889 ~1896 Defford, Worcs
~1896 1902 Leigh Sinton, Worcs
1902 1915 Pickworth, Rutland
1915 1935 Lutterworth, Leics
1935 1949 Old West Farm, Little Preston
1949 1953 Porch House, Dodford
Will:
Probate:
Granted to Harold William WOOD and Walter James Richardson HAYNES at Exeter on 13 Feb
1954. Effects £318 11s
Sources:
General Register Office (Births) 34 Qtr 1873, Penkridge, vol 6b page 464
1881 UK Census Ledbury - RG11 pc2582 f060 pg23
1891 UK Census Defford - RG12 pc2338 fo49 pg5
1901 UK Census Leigh Sinton - RG13 pc2775 foll7 pg32
General Register Office (Marriages) 2nd Qtr 1902, Martley, vol 6¢ page 365
1911 UK Census Pickworth - RG14 pn19426 rd411 sd1 ed14 sn48
Preston Capes Electoral Registers Northants County Council Library Services
UK Wills and Administrations General Probate Registry
YATES, Doreen Jane see ROSTRON, Doreen Jane 1972-2002>
YORKE, Dorothy see HINTON, Dorothy <1639-1663
YORKE, Elizabeth 1685-1685>

The daughter of John and Mary YORKE, Elizabeth was baptised at Preston Capes on 7 Jan 1685.
Residence:

From To

1685 1685> Preston Capes
Sources:
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Preston Capes Baptisms Register
YORKE, James

Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
1669-1705>

The son of John and Mary YORKE, James was baptised at Preston Capes on 6 Apr 1669. He became
a carpenter by trade and moved to Farthingstone about 1705.

Residence:
From To
1669 ~1705
~1705 1705>
Sources:

Preston Capes Baptisms Register
Preston Capes Churchwardens Accts
YORKE, Jane

Little Preston
Farthingstone

Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Northamptonshire Record Office
1651-1652

The daughter of Richard and Dorothy YORKE (née HINTON), Jane was baptised at Preston Capes on
1 Jun 1651. She was buried in the churchyard in 1652.

Residence:
From To
1651 1652
Sources:

Preston Capes Baptisms Register
Preston Capes Burials Register
YORKE, Jane

Preston Capes

Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
1677-1679

The daughter of John and Mary YORKE, Jane was baptised at Preston Capes on 28 Jan 1677. She
was only about 22 months old when she died and was buried in the churchyard on 8 Dec 1679.

Residence:
From To
1677 1679
Sources:

Preston Capes Baptisms Register
Preston Capes Burials Register
YORKE, John

Little Preston

Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/217
<1649-1721

John was a carpenter and the husband of Mary. He was buried in the churchyard on 9 Feb 1721.

Children:

YORKE, John
YORKE, James
YORKE, Sarah
YORKE, Jane
YORKE, Lydia
YORKE, Martin
YORKE, Elizabeth

Residence:
From To
<1667 1721

Parish Offices:

1667-1667>
1669-1705>
1674-1674>
1677-1679

1680-1707

1682-1682>
1685-1685>

Little Preston

Churchwarden 1679-1680; 1683-1684; 1692-1694

Executor:

Administration of the estate of Bernard GEYNES on 25 Jul 1676

Sources:
Preston Capes Baptisms Register
Northants Wills and Administrations
Preston Capes Churchwardens Accts
Preston Capes Burials Register
YORKE, John

Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218

Northamptonshire Record Office

Northamptonshire Record Office

Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/217
1667-1667>

The son of John and Mary YORKE, John was baptised at Preston Capes on 13 Sep 1667.

Residence:
From To
1667 1667>
Sources:

Preston Capes Baptisms Register
YORKE, Lydia

Little Preston

Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218

1680-1708>

The daughter of John and Mary YORKE, Lydia was baptised at Preston Capes on 15 Oct 1680. She
left the parish upon her marriage to Henry WATSON of Priors Hardwick, Warks, at Farthingstone on 3
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Jan 1707/08.

Residence:
From To
1680 1708 Little Preston
1708 1708> Priors Hardwick, Warks
Sources:
Preston Capes Baptisms Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Farthingstone Marriage Register Northamptonshire Record Office
YORKE, Martin 1682-1682>

The son of John and Mary YORKE, Martin was baptised at Preston Capes on 2 Mar 1682.
Residence:

From To
1682 1682> Little Preston
Sources:
Preston Capes Baptisms Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
YORKE, Mary 1649-1649>
The daughter of Richard and Dorothy YORKE (née HINTON), Mary was baptised at Preston Capes on
22 May 1649.
Residence:
From To
1649 1649> Preston Capes
Sources:
Preston Capes Baptisms Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
YORKE, Mary <1649-1719

The wife of John YORKE, Mary was buried in the churchyard on 11 Jun 1719.
Children:

YORKE, John 1667-1667>
YORKE, James 1669-1705>
YORKE, Sarah 1674-1674>
YORKE, Jane 1677-1679
YORKE, Lydia 1680-1707
YORKE, Martin 1682-1682>
YORKE, Elizabeth 1685-1685>
Residence:
From To
<1667 1719 Little Preston
Sources:
Preston Capes Baptisms Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Preston Capes Burials Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/217
YORKE, Richard 1612/13-1683

Born in 1612/13, Richard was a carpenter and was living at Cranford when he married Dorothy
HINTON at Preston Capes on 23 Jan 1639. He moved to the parish where he died on 1 Jun 1683 at
the age of 70 and was buried in the churchyard on 3 Jun.

Children:
YORKE, Mary 1649-1649>
YORKE, Jane 1651-1652
YORKE, Sarah <1650-1650
Residence:
From To
<1639 ~1647 Cranford
~1647 1683 Little Preston
Executor:
Administration of the estate of Bernard GEYNES on 25 Jul 1676
Sources:
Preston Capes Marriage Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Preston Capes Baptisms Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Northants Wills and Administrations Northamptonshire Record Office
Preston Capes Burials Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/217
YORKE, Sarah <1650-1650

The daughter of Richard and Dorothy YORKE (née HINTON), Sarah was buried in the churchyard on
18 May 1650.
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Residence:
From To
<1650 1650 Preston Capes
Sources:
Preston Capes Burials Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
YORKE, Sarah <1701-1723>

Sarah was living at Fawsley when she married Samuel BUNTING at Preston Capes on 28 Jun 1719.
Residence:

From To
<1701 1719 Fawsley
1719 1723> Preston Capes
Executor:
Solely of the estate of her husband on 14 Sep 1723
Sources:
Preston Capes Marriage Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
Northants Wills and Administrations Northamptonshire Record Office
YORKE, Sarah 1674-1674>

The daughter of John and Mary YORKE, Sarah was baptised at Preston Capes on 8 Jun 1674.
Residence:

From To

1674 1674> Little Preston
Sources:

Preston Capes Baptisms Register Northamptonshire Record Office - 273p/218
YOUENS, Charlotte Emilie see POTTER, Charlotte Emilie 1872-1944
YOULDEN, Abraham 1794/95-1860

Abraham was born in Spalding, Lincs in 1794/95 and admitted as a sizar at St. Johns College,
Cambridge University on 12 Apr 1821 before matriculating at Michaelmas that year. He was awarded
a Bachelor of Arts degree in 1825 and was ordained a deacon at the Parochial Chapel of Saint Mary
le Bone, London on 29 May 1825 when he became stipendiary curate for Moulton Chapel, Lincs.
Abraham was ordained a priest at Buckden, Cambs on 18 Dec 1825. He was appointed as
schoolmaster and curate of the parish church at Preston Capes in 1827 and was awarded a Master of
Arts degree at St. Johns in 1828. Abraham left the parish upon his marriage to Elizabeth Peach
GREEN at Spalding, Lincs on 30 Jul 1835 after which he was appointed Headmaster of Henley on
Thames Grammar School, Berks, a position that he held until 1841 when he moved to Beaconsfield,
Bucks to become Master of the school and Rector of Hedsor, Bucks. He left the school about 1856
and moved to Taplow, Bucks where he died on 13 Nov 1860. Abraham was buried in the churchyard
at Hedsor, Bucks on 17 Nov.

Children:
YOULDEN, Elizabeth born 1836/37 Henley-on-Thames, Berks
Residence:
From To
1799/1800 1821 Lincoln, Lincs
1821 1827 Cambridge, Cambs
1827 1835 The Old School House, Preston Capes
1835 1841 Henley-on-Thames, Berks
1841 ~1856 Hall Place, Beaconsfield, Bucks
~1856 1860 Taplow, Bucks
Will:
Probate:

Granted to Elizabeth Peach YOULDEN at London on 8 Dec 1860. Effects under £3000
Sources:

Clergy of the Church of England www.theclergydatabase.org.uk
Preston Capes List of Incumbents Preston Capes Parish Church
1841 UK Census Beaconsfield - HO107 pc45 foll/7 pg9
1851 UK Census not found
UK Wills and Administrations General Probate Registry
YOUNG, Isabel 1492>-<1547

The wife of John YOUNG, Isabel issued a court summons against Sir Richard KNIGHTLEY in an
attempt to recover lands and tenements at Preston Capes.
Residence:

From To
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1492> <1547 Preston Capes
Sources:
Court of Requests UK National Archives - REQ 2/5/1
Court of Requests UK National Archives - REQ 2/5/57
YOUNG, John 1492>-<1547

The husband of Isabel YOUNG, John’s death caused Isabel to issue a court summons against Sir
Richard KNIGHTLEY to recover his land.

Residence:
From To
1492> <1547 Preston Capes
Sources:
Court of Requests UK National Archives - REQ 2/5/1

Court of Requests UK National Archives - REQ 2/5/57



